
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXII - NO. 17
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 29, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

ARSENAULT, Catherine Mary Richard Arsenault Key McKnight & Maynard
Maximville Barry Arsenault PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE William Arsenault (EX.) Summerside, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

ARSENAULT, Gerard Joseph Richard Arsenault Key McKnight & Maynard
Maximville Barry Arsenault PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE William Arsenault (EX.) Summerside, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

BROWN, James Leonard Andrea Baker (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

CAMERON, Keith Douglas Mae Cameron (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

CAMPBELL, Charles Augustine Phyllis D. Campbell (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Souris PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

CARMICHAEL, Ronald Urban Julie Jackson Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford Margaret Scotto (EX.) PO Box 522



376 ROYAL GAZETTE April 29, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

CORKUM, Gertrude Irene Charles James Corkum (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

FEEHAN, Carol Ann Richard G. Feehan (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Suffolk PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

HALMAN, Nicholas Rudolphus Martin Halman Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Glenfinnan Bethany (Betty Halman) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE   Stutvoet (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

HOOPER, Florence Frances Larry Keith Hooper Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Karen Dawn Praught (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

JENKINS, Alma Greta Janet MacDonald McInnes Cooper
Stratford Marilyn Hogg (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29) Charlottetown, PE

LING, Glenda Vessie Judith Elizabeth (Ling) Tweel Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown Myron Lester Ling (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

MacDONALD, Cheryl Joan Albert West MacDonald (EX.) Campbell Lea
Wood Islands West PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

MacDONALD-CHOWEN, Norma Linda Kirkpatrick Carr Stevenson & MacKay
  Lottie Ferne Gorveatt (EX.) PO Box 522
Cornwall Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)



April 29, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 377

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacFARLANE, Eva Mary John David MacFarlane Donald Schurman
Charlottetown Mary Nancy Giddings (EX.) 155A Arcona Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

MATTHEWS, Norma E. John G. Easson (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Greenfield Park PO Box 522
Quebec Charlottetown, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

MOASE, Rosemary Frances Karen Anne Condon (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
  Viola (Condon) PO Box 300
New Annan Summerside
Prince Co., PE Prince Co., PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

O’BRIEN, Matilda (Tillie) Raymond MacDonald Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Brae Hilda O’Brien (EX.) PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

PETERS, Mary Lavenia (also Ronald Peters McInnes Cooper
   known as Mary Levenia Peters Pauline Peters (EX.) BDC Place
  and as Venie Peters) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

SMITH, Kevin L. Wade A. Smith (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown 82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

TURNER, Ivan George Myron I. Turner McInnes Cooper
Winsloe South Brian D. Turner BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Roberta M. Giddings (EX.) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29) Charlottetown, PE

TURNER, Kathleen Elizabeth Myron I. Turner McInnes Cooper
Winsloe South Brian D. Turner BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Roberta M. Giddings (EX.) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street



378 ROYAL GAZETTE April 29, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 22nd, 2006 (16-29) Charlottetown, PE

GALLANT, Chad Raymond Arthur Edna Gallant (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
O’Leary PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

MILLIGAN, Raymond S. Mary Milligan (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
McNeills Mills PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

ROCHFORD, Mary Pamela Richard J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alberton Tracey Gaudet (AD.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

ROCHFORD, Patrick Pamela Richard J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alberton Tracey Gaudet (AD.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 22nd, 2006 (16-29)

GALLANT, John Anthony (Tony) Alan Pius MacDonald (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Stratford PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 15th, 2006 (15-28)

MacDONALD, Elwood Charles Diane Woodgate (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Little Pond PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
April 15th, 2006 (15-28)

BIRCH, Rosella Dorothy Carol Ann Balsom (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Miscouche RR#1 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 8th, 2006 (14-27)

CAVALLARO, Frank (also known Karen M. Haynes (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
  as Frank J. Cavallaro) PO Box 300
Sullivan, Madison County Summerside, PE
New York, USA
April 8th, 2006 (14-27)



April 29, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 379

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GALLANT, Aldona Mary John David Gallant (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 8th, 2006 (14-27)

GILLIS, Chester Davis Gilbert Gillis (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Point Prim PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 8th, 2006 (14-27)

MacALLISTER, Borden Russell Owen Green (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Clinton PO Box 96
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 8th, 2006 (14-27)

MacDONALD, Mary Kathleen James G. MacDonald Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Reginald G. MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 8th, 2006 (14-27)

MAVRIKAKIS, Suzanne Simard Michel Mavrikakis (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Saint Hubert 82 Summer Street
Quebec Summerside, PE
April 8th, 2006 (14-27)

TESTINI, Donna M. Deanna Mirabile (EX.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Smithtown, Suffolk County PO Box 604
New York, USA Charlottetown, PE
April 8th, 2006 (14-27)

WOODLEY, Donald Sherry Woodley Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Glen William Shawn Woodley (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 8th, 2006 (14-27)

DOIRON, Joseph Clifford Eileen Agnes Cust (AD.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Mayfield PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 8th, 2006 (14-27)

GALLANT, Gina Marie Vincent Gallant (AD.) Robert McNeill
Summerside 251 Water Street



380 ROYAL GAZETTE April 29, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 8th, 2006 (14-27)

MacDONALD, David Ernest Gordon MacDonald (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Halifax PO Box 300
Nova Scotia Summerside, PE
April 8th, 2006 (14-27)

GORMLEY, Emerentienne (Emmy) Gary Gormley (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Murray River PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 1st, 2006 (13-26)

JOHNSTON, Roderick Ronald Daniel Jarvis (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
  James PO Box 238
Little Harbour Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 1st, 2006 (13-26)

MacEWEN, Roy George Mark MacEwen Birt & McNeill
Midgell Blois Dingwell (EX.) 138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PECharlottetown, PE
April 1st, 2006 (13-26)

THOMSON, Wallace Alexander Janice Thomson Landry (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 1st, 2006 (13-26) Charlottetown, PE

URBAN, George Joseph (Sr.) June Frances Urban (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Windsor PO Box 486
County of Hartford Charlottetown, PE
Connecticut, USA
April 1st, 2006 (13-26)

VON LEDEBUR, Baroness Gudrun Ruth March (EX.) Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
  Katharina PO Box 11
Summerside Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 1st, 2006 (13-26)

BLUE, Alexander Lila Garrett (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Little Sands PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE



April 29, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 381

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 1st, 2006 (13-26)

BRYAN, Martha Maude Albert Quinan (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Souris PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 1st, 2006 (13-26)

BRYAN, Roland J. Albert Quinan (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Gardner PO Box 516
Worcester Co. Montague, PE
Massachusetts, USA
April 1st, 2006 (13-26)

BOSWALL, Keir Crawford Faye Boswall (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 25th, 2006 (12-25)

CARRAGHER, Warren G. Ruthann Carragher (EX.) The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Summerside PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 25th, 2006 (12-25)

COOK, John Ewen Mary E. Cook (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 25th, 2006 (12-25)

CROSSMAN, Ralph William Jill Richard Donald Schurman
Summerside Patrick Crossman (EX.) 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 25th, 2006 (12-25)

MacLEAN, Jeannette Rita Sandy Fraser (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Brudenell PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 25th, 2006 (12-25)

MacWILLIAMS, Gordon Stanley Marjorie Lorraine Black Lyle & McCabe
O’Leary Bertha Isabelle Shaw PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Norma Jean Getson (EX.) Summerside, PE
March 25th, 2006 (12-25)



382 ROYAL GAZETTE April 29, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

STEWART, Florence Pearl Eric Stewart (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Wood Islands PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 25th, 2006 (12-25)

BULGER, Brendon Joseph Darlene Frances DesRoches (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Miscouche PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 25th, 2006 (12-25)

BULGER, Elizabeth Rosalie Darlene Frances DesRoches (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Miscouche PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 25th, 2006 (12-25)

CARRAGHER, Edward Colleen Arsenault (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 18th, 2006 (11-24)

CUMMINGS, Avis Ruth John A. Cummings (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 18th, 2006 (11-24)

ROCHE, Marion Annice Clarence Roche Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Iona Leonard Roche (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 18th, 2006 (11-24)

MACMILLAN, Constance Vimy Maurice V. Blake (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 11th, 2006 (10-23)

SHAW, Marion Hayden Alan K. Scales Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Gary S. Scales (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 11th, 2006 (10-23)

SHEPPARD, Margaret Mary Thomas James Sheppard McInnes Cooper



April 29, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 383

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Charlottetown Judy Jay (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
March 11th, 2006 (10-23) Charlottetown, PE
WATERS, Margaret Ellen David F. Gough (EX.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
St. Catharines PO Box 604
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
March 11th, 2006 (10-23)

BERNARD, Travis Michael Leonard Bernard (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Tignish PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 11th, 2006 (10-23)

MacDONALD, George Augustine Emmett MacDonald (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Rollo Bay PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 11th, 2006 (10-23)

MAILMAN, Clara Agnes Virginia Rushton (AD.) Donald Schurman
Summerside 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 11th, 2006 (10-23)

COYLE, Geneva (Jenny) May Philip Martin Coyle (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

CURRIE, Sandra Barbara MacArthur (EX.) The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Coleman PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

FORD, Phyllis G. Nina Phillips (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Enmore PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

HORTON, Wendy Jean Wendell Herbert Horton (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown 138 St. Peters Rd.
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)



384 ROYAL GAZETTE April 29, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

JOHNSTON, M. Eileen Paulette McNally McInnes Cooper
Murray Harbour North Judy Butler (EX.) BDC Place
Montague RR#4 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

POWER, Mary Edna Eugene Murphy (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

RICHARD, Fidele Joseph Francis J. Richard (Sr.) (EX.) Patterson Palmer
St. Louis 82 Summer Street
Prince Co, PE Summerside, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

VESSEY, Frances Gertrude Ellen Rennie McInnes Cooper
  Elizabeth Shirley Simpson (EX.) BDC Place
Charlottetown Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

NOONAN, Wendell Sydney Debra (Debbie) Duval (AD.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Cornwall PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

WHITE, Reginald David Agnes White (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Souris PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 4th, 2006 (09-22)

BANKS, Mary Kathleen Loretta Strongman Ramsay & Clark
Murray Road David Banks (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 25th, 2006 (08-21)

MacINTYRE, Wendell P. Rev. Austin Bradley (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 25th, 2006 (08-21)



April 29, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 385

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

O’CONNELL, William Vincent (Sr.) Gerald (Gerry) Francis Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Pleasant Grove   O’Connell (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 25th, 2006 (08-21)

THOMPSON, Lawrence Roland Pauline F. Muttart (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 25th, 2006 (08-21)

WAKEHAM, Donald Genevieve Wakeham (EX.) Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson
Montague PO Box 1453
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 25th, 2006 (08-21)

DYKEMAN, Elizabeth Philp Judith E. Killorn Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Joanne M. Paquet PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Susan L. Gould (AD.) Charlottetown, PE
February 25th, 2006 (08-21)

ORNAWKA, Walter Henry David Anthony Ornawka Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Vernon Bridge RR#2 Irene Brenda Arbing (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 18th, 2006 (07-20)

BAKER, Florence May Muriel Grigg Ramsay & Clark
Tyne Valley Edgar Ellis (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 11th, 2006 (06-19)

CURRAN, Jennie Mae Martin Kenny (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
St. Teresa PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 11th, 2006 (06-19)

GALLANT, Joseph Theodore Leroy Gallant McLellan Brennan
Summerside Melvin Gallant (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 11th, 2006 (06-19)

CARRIER, Judith Alberta Carol McInnis (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Montreal PO Box 522



386 ROYAL GAZETTE April 29, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Quebec Charlottetown, PE
February 11th, 2006 (06-19)

JOHNSTON, Barbara Allan Arthur Johnston (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 4th, 2006 (05-18)

McGAUGHEY, Alfred Mary B. McGaughey (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
RR#1 Bonshaw PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 4th, 2006 (05-18)

ROBINS-JEFFERY, Ruth Connie MacKinnon (EX.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Crapaud 14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 4th, 2006 (05-18)

WILSON, Helen J. Heather G. Hale Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford Michael E. Wilson (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 4th, 2006 (05-18)

GRAHAM, Clarence Arthur Blair Michael Graham (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
O’Leary PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
February 4th, 2006 (05-18)

MacMILLAN, Maria Hayden N. Douglas Ross (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 4th, 2006 (05-18)

ARSENAULT, Louis Joachim David Arsenault Patterson Palmer
Miscouche Elsie Grant (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 28th, 2006 (04-17)

BREEDON, Virginia M. Jeannette Scully Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Georgetown Royalty Donald P. Large (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
January 28th, 2006 (04-17)

DOYLE, Edwina Mary Leonard Doyle (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie



April 29, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 387

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Charlottetown PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 28th, 2006 (04-17)

FORTUNE, William Joseph David John Fortune Reagh & Reagh
Eldon, Belfast PO Stephen William Fortune (EX.) 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 28th, 2006 (04-17)

MacLEOD, Norman Erskine Joyce Ferrish (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 28th, 2006 (04-17)

OGG, Muriel Elaine Christopher Ian Ogg T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown Neil Graham Ogg (EX.) PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 28th, 2006 (04-17)

THOMSON, Glenelda Beryl Carol Rayner Patterson Palmer
Clinton Linda Smith 82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE June Pare (EX.) Summerside, PE
January 28th, 2006 (04-17)

DORRIAN, Myra Telford Michael Kowalski (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
  McGowan PO Box 1570
Borden-Carleton Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 28th, 2006 (04-17)

  



388 ROYAL GAZETTE April 29, 2006

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ELECTION ACT
NOTICE

Pursuant to Section 113 of the Election Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-1.1 the following candidate in the
provincial by-election held on 20 March 2006 has been declared elected:

Electoral District Member of the Legislative Assembly

No. 2 Morell-Fortune Bay Olive Crane(PC)

Dated in Charlottetown this 19 day of April 2006.

Lowell J. Croken
Acting Chief Electoral Officer

17



April 29, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 389

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name 100720 P.E.I. INC.
New Name RENOVATIO INVESTMENTS
INC.
Effective Date: April 13, 2006
17

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: MOORE DOCUMENT

AUTOMATION SYSTEMS 
Owner: MOORE WALLACE

CORPORATION
Registration Date: April 20, 2006
 
Name: MOORE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

DIRECT
Owner: MOORE WALLACE

CORPORATION
Registration Date: April 20, 2006
 
Name: NEEN'S ISLAND PRESERVES
Owner: SOUWEST RIVER FARMS LTD.
Registration Date: April 20, 2006
 
Name: JAZZ
Owner: JAZZ AIR GENERAL PARTNER

INC.
Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: AIR ALLIANCE
Owner: JAZZ AIR GENERAL PARTNER

INC.
Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: AIR BC
Owner: JAZZ AIR GENERAL PARTNER

INC.
Registration Date: April 18, 2006

Name: AIR ONTARIO
Owner: JAZZ AIR GENERAL PARTNER

INC.
Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: AIR NOVA
Owner: JAZZ AIR GENERAL PARTNER

INC.
Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: CANADIAN REGIONAL

AIRLINES
Owner: JAZZ AIR GENERAL PARTNER

INC.
Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: LIGNES AÉRIENNES CANADIEN

RÉGIONAL
Owner: JAZZ AIR GENERAL PARTNER

INC.
Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: AIR CANADA JAZZ
Owner: JAZZ AIR GENERAL PARTNER

INC.
Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: AIR CANADA REGIONAL
Owner: JAZZ AIR GENERAL PARTNER

INC.
Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: AIR CANADA RÉGIONAL
Owner: JAZZ AIR GENERAL PARTNER

INC.
Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: AIR CANADA JAZZ
Owner: JAZZ AIR LIMITED

PARTNERSHIP
Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: ATLANTIC OASIS POOLS
Owner: Tina  White
Registration Date: April 24, 2006
 
Name: BIG BOY CONSTRUCTION
Owner: Kevin  Joseph Hanlon
Registration Date: April 20, 2006
 
Name: ISLAND SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS
Owner: Christopher Daniel Smith

Mike  MacGuigan
Registration Date: April 18, 2006
17



390 ROYAL GAZETTE April 29, 2006

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 100762 P.E.I. INC.

Box 1533
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N3

Incorporation Date: April 13, 2006

Name: 100764 P.E.I. INC.
493 York Point Road
York Point, PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: April 19, 2006
  
Name: BIG BOY CONSTRUCTION INC.

4507 Alleys Mill Road
R R # 6
Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0

Incorporation Date: April 20, 2006
 
Name: CAS HOLDINGS LTD.

8 Day Avenue
Box 20079
Sherwood, PE C1A 9E3

Incorporation Date: April 20, 2006
 
Name: CION SOFTWARE LTD.

31 Hyde Point Road
R R # 2
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: April 19, 2006
 
Name: MACDONALD HARLAND

ENGINEERING INC.
90 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N8

Incorporation Date: April 13, 2006
 
Name: NIGHT WATCH SECURITY

GUARDS INC.
Box 243
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K4

Incorporation Date: April 20, 2006
 
Name: PEI FARMERS WITH DISABILITIES

INC.
420 University Avenue, Suite 209
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7Z5

Incorporation Date: April 20, 2006

Name: PJD HOLDING CORPORATION
14 Great George Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4J6

Incorporation Date: April 13, 2006
 
Name: SYDNEY MARINE SAFARI P.E.I.

INC.
76 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1M9

Incorporation Date: April 18, 2006
17

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: J.B. READ MARKETING

INCORPORATED
Purpose    To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: April 24, 2006
17

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:
 
Name: 011
Owner: OPTIC COMMUNICATIONS

CANADA INC.
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19808

Registration Date: April 13, 2006

 Name: 011 COMMUNICATIONS
Owner: OPTIC COMMUNICATIONS

CANADA INC.
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19808

Registration Date: April 13, 2006
 
Name: OPTIC COMMUNICATIONS

CANADA
Owner: OPTIC COMMUNICATIONS

CANADA INC.
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19808

Registration Date: April 13, 2006



April 29, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 391

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: AIR CANADA RÉGIONAL
Owner: JAZZ AIR LP/JAZZ AIR S.E.C.

5100 de Maisonneuve, W.
7th Floor
Montreal, PQ H4A 3T2

Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: AIR CANADA REGIONAL
Owner: JAZZ AIR LP/JAZZ AIR S.E.C.

5100 de Maisonneuve, W.
7th Floor
Montreal, PQ H4A 3T2

Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: AIR CANADA JAZZ
Owner: JAZZ AIR LP/JAZZ AIR S.E.C.

5100 de Maisonneuve, W.
7th Floor
Montreal, PQ H4A 3T2

Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: JAZZ
Owner: JAZZ AIR LP/JAZZ AIR S.E.C.

5100 de Mainsonneuve, W.
7th Floor
Montreal, PQ H4A 3T2

Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: AIR ONTARIO
Owner: JAZZ AIR LP/JAZZ AIR S.E.C.

5100 de Maisonneuve, W., 7th Floor
Montreal, PQ H4A 3T2

Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: AIR BC
Owner: JAZZ AIR LP/JAZZ AIR S.E.C.

5100 de Maisonneuve, W., 7th Floor
Montreal, PQ H4A 3T2

Registration Date: April 18, 2006 

Name: AIR ALLIANCE
Owner: JAZZ AIR LP/JAZZ AIR S.E.C.

5100 de Maisonneuve, W.
7th Floor
Montreal, PQ H4A 3T2

Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: LIGNES AÉRIENNES CANADIEN

RÉGIONAL
Owner: JAZZ AIR LP/JAZZ AIR S.E.C.

5100 de Maisonneuve, W.
7th Floor
Montreal, PQ H4A 3T2

Registration Date: April 18, 2006

Name: CANADIAN REGIONAL AIRLINES
Owner: JAZZ AIR LP/JAZZ AIR S.E.C.

5100 de Maisonneuve, W.
7th Floor
Montreal, PQ H4A 3T2

Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: AIR NOVA
Owner: JAZZ AIR LP/JAZZ AIR S.E.C.

5100 de Maisonneuve, W.
7th Floor
Montreal, NL H4A 3T2

Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: THE COMEDY NETWORK
Owner: CTV TELEVISION INC.

9 Channel Nine Court
Toronto, ON M1S 4B5

Registration Date: April 20, 2006
 
Name: ARTWORKS + ELLEN'S CREEK

GALLERY & FRAMING
Owner: ISLAND HOBBY SHOPS INC.

456 Riverdale Road
Box 62
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: April 21, 2006
 
Name: ABRAXIS ONCOLOGY CANADA
Owner: PHARMACEUTICAL PARTNERS

OF CANADA INC./PARTENAIRES
PHARMACEUTIQUES DU
CANADA INC.
41st Floor
1 First Canadian Place
Toronto, ON M5X 1B2

Registration Date: April 21, 2006
 
Name: ATLANTIC OASIS POOLS
Owner: D. M. VOKEY ENTERPRISES

LIMITED
11 North Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 4E7

Registration Date: April 24, 2006
 
Name: A.E.H. FINANCIAL SERVICES
Owner: David  Adams

37 Parent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1R3

Owner: Deana  Adams
37 Parent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1R3

Registration Date: April 21, 2006



392 ROYAL GAZETTE April 29, 2006

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: ALLISON'S AUTO SALES
Owner: Allison  Smith

South Freetown
 Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0
Registration Date: April 20, 2006
 
Name: BAYVIEW DRIVE BEACH HOUSE
Owner: Matthew  Kanaga

189 North Cedar Road
Fairfield, CT 06824

Owner: Amanda  Kanaga
189 North Cedar Road
Fairfield, CT 06824

Owner: Kareen  Kanaga
7 Cedar Hills Road
Weston, CT 06883

Registration Date: April 13, 2006
 
Name: CANADIAN NAVIGATOR

SEAFOOD & PACKAGING
Owner: Surider  Masih

Box 721
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: April 24, 2006
 
Name: CAREFUL FORESTRY
Owner: Wanson  Hemphill

1908 Covehead Road
R R # 1
York, PE C0A 1P0

Registration Date: April 24, 2006
 
Name: CJ'S CHIPPIN
Owner: Kevin  McKenna

Iona
R R # 3
Belfast, PE C0A 1A0

Owner: Kevin   Vessey
Iona
R R # 3
Belfast, PE C0A 1A0

Registration Date: April 21, 2006
 
Name: DIEPPE WINDOW WASHING
Owner: Bradley Daniel MacDonald

#4 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5N2

Registration Date: April 13, 2006
 
Name: DR. MUDD RENOVATIONS
Owner: Mel  Johnston

1541 Peters Road
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: April 13, 2006

Name: EAST PRINCE AUCTIONEERING
Owner: Allison  Smith

R R # 1
Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0

Registration Date: April 19, 2006

 Name: ENDLESS IMAGES
Owner: Robert Ross Kemp

Box 1355
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: April 20, 2006
 
Name: HANDYMAN "HOME & YARD"

SERVICES
Owner: George  MacKay 

Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Registration Date: April 18, 2006
 
Name: HUNTER RIVER GARDENS
Owner: John  Keuper

854 Trans Canada Highway
Belle River, PE C0A 1B0

Owner: Anne  Keuper
854 Trans Canada Highway
Belle River, PE C0A 1B0

Registration Date: April 20, 2006
 
Name: ISLAND ABBEY FOODS
Owner: John L. Rowe Holdings Ltd.  

5522 Union Road
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: April 13, 2006
 
Name: KOLESZAR POTTERY
Owner: Hedwig  Koleszar

#1929 Rte. 204
R R # 3, Belle River, PE C0A 1B0

Registration Date: April 24, 2006
 
Name: LYNN'S BOOKKEEPING AND

WORD PROCESSING SERVICE
Owner: Lynn  Stordy

326 Elm Street
Summerside, PE C1N 5H7

Registration Date: April 13, 2006
 
Name: MAE'S PLACE
Owner: Kenneth  MacDonald

4490 Alley's Mill Road
R R # 6, Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0

Owner: Glenda  MacDonald
4490 Alley's Mill Road
R R # 6, Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0

Registration Date: April 19, 2006



April 29, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 393

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: NEEN'S ISLAND PRESERVES
Owner: Barbara   Weeks

364 Irishtown Road
R R # 2, Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: April 20, 2006
 
Name: PLEASANT VALLEY FENCE

RIGHT SERVICES
Owner: Ryan S.M.  Weeks

116 Junction Road
Pleasant Valley, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: April 20, 2006
 
Name: RED ROAD FARM
Owner: Sean  Booth

1023 Greenwich Road
St. Peters Bay , PE C0A 2A0

Owner: Pamela  Booth
1023 Greenwich Road
St. Peters Bay, PE C0A 2A0

Registration Date: April 21, 2006
 
Name: RIGBY MEDIA
Owner: Kevin W. Rigby

606 Burns Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2G2

Registration Date: April 19, 2006
 
Name: THE COUNTRY COTTAGE HAIR

STUDIO
Owner: Sheri  Gordon

19742  Route 2
Box 46, Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: April 21, 2006
 
Name: THE STATION CAFE
Owner: Louise  Verleun

1470 South Montague Road
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: April 24, 2006
17

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has had registration cancelled for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Wayne Burke   
RR 2, Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

17

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
July 22, 2006 to August 5, 2006 for the purpose
of solemnizing marriage in the province of
Prince Edward Island:

Captain Gloria Redner       
PO Box 1650, Kenora, ON P9N 3X7

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

17

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
April 29, 2006

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Change of Corporate Name
100720 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 389

Granting Letters Patent
100762 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 390
100764 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 390
Big Boy Construction Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 390
Cas Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 390
Cion Software Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 390
MacDonald Harland Engineering Inc. . . . 390
Night Watch Security Guards Inc. . . . . . . 390
PEI Farmers With Disabilities Inc. . . . . . . 390
PJD Holding Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . 390
Sydney Marine Safari P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . 390

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
J.B. Read Marketing Incorporated . . . . . . 390

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Air BC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 389
Air Canada Regional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 389
Air Canada Jazz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 389
Air Canada Régional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 389
Air Alliance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 389
Air Canada Jazz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 389
Air Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 389
Air Nova . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 389
Atlantic Oasis Pools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 389
Canadian Regional Airlines . . . . . . . . . . . . 389
Island Software Solutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . 389
Jazz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 389



394 ROYAL GAZETTE April 29, 2006

Lignes Aériennes Canadien Régional . . . . 389
Moore Business Solutions Direct . . . . . . . 389
Moore Document Automation Systems . . 389
Neen’s Island Preserves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 389

Registrations
011 Communications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 390
011 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 390
A.E.H. Financial Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . 391
Abraxis Oncology Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . 391
Air Canada Regional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 391
Air Nova . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 391
Air Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 391
Air BC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 391
Air Alliance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 391
Air Canada Jazz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 391
Air Canada Réginoal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 391
Allison’s Auto Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 392
Artworks + Ellen’s Creek Gallery & 
  Framing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 391
Atlantic Oasis Pools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 391
Bayview Drive Beach House . . . . . . . . . . 392
Canadian Regional Airlines . . . . . . . . . . . . 391
Canadian Navigator Seafood & Packaging . 392
Careful Forestry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 392
CJ’s Chippin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 392
Comedy Network, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 391
Country Cottage Hair Studio, The . . . . . . . 393
Dieppe Window Washing . . . . . . . . . . . . . 392
Dr. Mudd Renovations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 392

East Prince Auctioneering . . . . . . . . . . . . . 392
Endless Images . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 392
Handyman “Home & Yard” Services . . . . 392
Hunter River Gardens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 392
Island Abbey Foods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 392
Jazz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 391
Koleszar Pottery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 392
Lignes Aériennes Canadien Régional . . . . 391
Lynn’s Bookkeeping and Word
  Processing Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 392
Mae’s Place . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 392
Neen’s Island Preserves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 393
Optic Communications Canada . . . . . . . . . 390
Pleasant Valley Fence Right Services . . . . 393
Red Road Farm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 393
Rigby Media . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 393
Station Café, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 393

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Election Act
  Provincial By-election 20 March 2006
    Crane, Olive . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 388

Marriage Act
  Registration Cancelled
    Burke, Rev. Wayne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 393
  Temporarily Registered
    Redner, Captain Gloria . . . . . . . . . . . . . 393

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO Box
2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication.
The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or $1.00 each,
over the counter.


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	ELECTION ACT NOTICE
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

